

COPY

S188982

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 15 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

C.A., A MINOR, ETC., ET AL.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**WILLIAM S. HART UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND GOLDEN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL,**

Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1, CASE No. B217982
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. PC 044428

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MANLY & STEWART

VINCE W. FINALDI, BAR No. 238279
JOHN C. MANLY, BAR No. 149080
4220 VON KARMAN AVENUE,
SUITE 200
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660
TELEPHONE: (949) 252-9990

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER

STUART B. ESNER, BAR No. 105666
HOLLY N. BOYER, BAR No. 221788
234 EAST COLORADO BOULEVARD,
SUITE 750
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91101
TELEPHONE: (626) 535-9860

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. School Administrators and Employees Owe a Duty to Exercise Ordinary Care in Protecting Students From Foreseeable Harm.	3
II. The District’s Position That an Individual Can Never Be Liable for Negligent Selection, Retention and Supervision, and Thus an Employer Can Never Be Liable for Such Claims, Is Misplaced.	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dailey v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 741 . . . 4-6, 9, 16

Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc. (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790 18

Eastburn v. Reg'l Fire Prot. Auth. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1175 19, 20

Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church
(1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828 18

Hoyem v. Manhattan Beach City Sch. Dist. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 508 4, 16

In re William G. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 550 15

J.H. v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 123 8

John R. v. Oakland Unified School Dist. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438 . . . 4, 10, 11

Leger v. Stockton Unified School Dist.
(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1448 8, 9, 16

M. W. v. Panama Buena Vista Union School Dist.
(2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 508 8, 9, 16

Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified School Dist.
(1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023 10

Phillips v. TLC Plumbing, Inc. (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1133 18

Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School Dist.
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066 4, 12-14

Roman Catholic Bishop v. Superior Court
(1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1556 18

Taylor v. Oakland Scavenger Co. (1941) 17 Cal.2d 594 4

<i>Virginia G. v. ABC Unified School Dist.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1848	10, 12
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18	20
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	20
<i>Zepeda v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 232	20

STATUTES

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (c)	15
Gov. Code, § 815.2	5-7, 17
Pen. Code, § 11165.7	14
Pen. Code, § 11166	14
